

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12858/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 26/05/2008 in CWP No.645/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

GRAH RAKSHAK, HOME GUARDS WEL.ASSO.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF H.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,directions and prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 16499 of 2013

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and intervention and permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17050 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17639-17641 of 2013

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 18161 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 20898 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 20900 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19031 of 2013

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19096 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 20904 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19319 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19454-19455 of 2013

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19499 of 2013

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

-2-

SLP(C) NO. 19509-19510 of 2013

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19537 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19844-19847 of 2013

(With appln(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and permission to bring additional facts and documents on record and deletion of proforma respondents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 20021 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21031 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21032 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21033 of 2013

(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 20502-20503 of 2013
(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and substitution and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 22519 of 2013
(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 19065 of 2013
(With prayer for interim relief)
SLP(C) NO. 24300-24301 of 2013
(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file additional documents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 22678 of 2013
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 30873 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 18803 of 2013
(With appln(s) for deletion of proforma respondents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) No. 26450 of 2013
(With appln(s) for substitution and C/delay in filing substitution appln. and office report)
SLP(C) No. 34646 of 2013
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report)

Date: 10/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

-3-

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tushar Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Kesh, Adv.

Mr. S.L. Chander Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Nahel, Adv.
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vikas Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Sharma, Adv.
Mr. A.N. Singh, Adv.
Mr. B.Y Kulkarni, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Adv.

Mr. B.L. Goswami, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Ashok Dhamija, Adv.
Ms. Yogmaya Agnihotri, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh A. Gupta, AAG
Mr. Harendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr. K.B. Rohtagi, Adv.

-4-

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kr. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Varun, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO. 16499, 17050, 17639-17641, 18161, 20898, 20900, 19031, 19096, 20904, 19319, 19454-19455, 19499, 19509-19510, 19537, 19844-19847, 20021, 21031, 21032, 21033, 20502-20503, 22519, 22678, 30873, 18803, 26450 and 34646 of 2013

Learned counsel for the State of Punjab and Haryana is allowed three weeks time to file counter affidavit and reply, if any, may be filed within a week thereof in SLP (c) No. 16499 of 2013.

Four weeks time is granted to the parties to complete the pleadings in rest of the matters.

SLP(C) Nos. 19065 & 24300-24301 of 2013

In SLP(C) Nos. 19065 of 2013, Issue notice on respondent nos. 1 to 7.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

No notice need be issued on respondent nos. 8 to 56 who were proforma respondents and may derive the advantage of the judgment, if delivered, in favour of the petitioner.

In SLP(C) Nos. 24300-24301 of 2013, Issue notice returnable in six weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

It will be open to the learned counsel for the petitioners to serve a copy of the notice and paper book on learned counsel generally represents Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi.

-5-

Parties may file their counter affidavit within two weeks.

Petitioners may file rejoinder affidavit to the same within a week thereof.

Cases may be disposed of at the stage of admission on the next date.

Post all the matters on 11th February, 2014 alongwith SLP(C) No. 12858 of 2009. All the cases may be disposed of on the next date.

[Neeta]
Sr. P.A.

[Usha Sharma]
Court Master